Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will affect the University's income and cash flows. The University's
exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the University's floating bank facility borrowings and investment in debt securities
(short term money market securities).

When appropriate, the University maintains floating to fixed interest rate profiles according to the Treasury Management Policy.

When appropriate, the University uses interest rate swaps to hedge the interest rate risk on a portion of its borrowings drawn on its
floating rate bank debt facility.  These interest rate swaps are designated as at FVTPL.

42

20
24

 A
nn

ua
l

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
St

at
em

en
ts

131

The University of Sydney
Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2024

(continued)

32 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the University's financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign exchange
risk and other price risk.

Economic entity (Consolidated)

31 December  2024 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-.25% +.25% -10% +10% -10% +10%

2024

Carrying
amount

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 398,234 0 0 0 0 3,774 0 (3,527) 0 0 0 0 0
Other financial assets 4,736,314 7 0 (7) 0 194,117 0 (194,117) 0 (319,863) 0 319,863 0
Derivative financial assets
designated at FVTPL 16,361 0 0 0 0 1,636 0 (1,636) 0 1,636 0 (1,636) 0

Sub total 5,150,909 7 0 (7) 0 199,527 0 (199,280) 0 (318,227) 0 318,227 0

Financial liabilities
Bonds payable 400,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Derivative financial liabilities
designated at FVTPL 32,732 0 0 0 0 (120,928) 0 120,928 0 0 0 0 0

Sub total 432,732 0 0 0 0 (120,928) 0 120,928 0 0 0 0 0

Total increase/(decrease) 7 0 (7) 0 78,599 0 (78,352) 0 (318,227) 0 318,227 0

31 December 2023 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-.25% +.25% -10% +10% -10% +10%

2023

Carrying
amount

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 364,357 0 0 0 0 4,926 0 (4,030) 0 0 0 0 0
Other financial assets 4,104,156 20 0 (19) 0 165,097 0 (135,079) 0 (274,441) 0 274,442 0
Derivative financial assets
designated at FVTPL 11,953 0 0 0 0 (104,125) 0 85,193 0 302,521 0 (281,628) 0

Sub total 4,480,466 20 0 (19) 0 65,898 0 (53,916) 0 28,080 0 (7,186) 0

Financial liabilities
Bonds payable 399,503 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Derivative financial liabilities
designated at FVTPL 39,447 0 0 0 0 (4,383) 0 3,586 0 (881) 0 881 0

Sub total 438,950 0 0 0 0 (4,383) 0 3,586 0 (881) 0 881 0

Total increase/(decrease) 20 0 (19) 0 61,515 0 (50,330) 0 27,199 0 (6,305) 0

The parent entity has not been separately disclosed on the basis that there are no material differences in between the consolidated
and parent entity numbers.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the University if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations and arises primarily from receivables from customers and investment securities.

The carrying amounts of financial assets recorded in the Statement of financial position represents the University's maximum
exposure to credit risk.

Receivable and contract assets